

No. 22-55336

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

IOWA PORK PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of California, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees,

HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Intervenors-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California**

**Case No. 2:21-cv-09940-CAS-AFM
The Honorable Christina A. Snyder**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL T. RAUPP
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
4801 Main Street, Suite 1000
Kansas City, MO 64112
Telephone (816) 983-8000
Facsimile (816) 983-8080
michael.raupp@huschblackwell.com

RYANN A. GLENN
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
13330 California Street, Suite 200
Omaha, NE 68154
Telephone: (402) 964-5000
Facsimile: (402) 964-5050
ryann.glenn@huschblackwell.com

September 12, 2023

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. Dormant Commerce Clause—Discrimination	3
II. Dormant Commerce Clause— <i>Pike</i> Test.....	13
III. Due Process.....	21
IV. Privileges and Immunities Clause	26
V. Preemption under the Packers and Stockyards Act	27
VI. Other Injunctive Factors	29
Conclusion	31
Certificate of Compliance.....	33
Certificate of Service	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adriana Int’l Corp. v. Thoeren</i> , 913 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Director, Div. of Taxation, N.J. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 490 U.S. 66 (1989)	4
<i>Bodfish v. State</i> , No. A-10070, 2009 WL 3233716 (Alaska Ct. App. Oct. 7, 2009)	23
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	25
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	4
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866)	20
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	5
<i>Glazer Cap. Mgmt., L.P. v. Forescout Techs., Inc.</i> , 63 F.4th 747 (9th Cir. 2023).....	17
<i>Glob. Network Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	5

Kristiansen v. Russell,
 No. 3:21-CV-00546-IM, 2022 WL 1910138 (D. Or. June 2, 2022) 16

Mi Familia Vota v. Hobbs,
 608 F. Supp. 3d 827 (D. Ariz. 2022) 25, 26

Miller v. Gammie,
 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) 6

Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris,
 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012) 20

Nat’l Pork Producers Council v. Ross,
 456 F. Supp. 3d 1201 (S.D. Cal. 2019), *aff’d* 6 F.4th 1021 (9th Cir.
 2021), and *aff’d*, 598 U.S. 356 (2023)..... 3, 5, 6, 13, 15

N. Am. Meat Inst. v. Becerra,
 420 F. Supp. 3d 1014 (C.D. Cal. 2019), *aff’d*, 825 F. App’x 518
 (9th Cir. 2020) 9, 10, 26

O’Neil v. Crane Co.,
 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012) 24

Pfizer Inc. v. Ajix, Inc.,
 No. 3-03-cv-754 (JCH), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15984 (D. Conn.
 July 29, 2005) 23

Pizzino v. NCL (Bahamas) Ltd.,
 709 F. App’x 563 (11th Cir. 2017) 4

RLC Indus. Co. v. C.I.R.,
 58 F.3d 413 (9th Cir. 1995) 12

Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey,
 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013) 5

S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
 253 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2001) 5

Sola Commc'ns, Inc. v. Bailey,
861 So. 2d 822 (La. Ct. App. 2003)..... 24

Util. Contractors Ass'n of New England, Inc. v. City of Worcester,
236 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D. Mass. 2002) 26

Statutes

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25993 30

Cal. Penal Code Ann. § 27(a)(1) 23

Cal. Penal Code Ann. § 182..... 23

Cal. Penal Code Ann. § 184..... 23

Rules

Ninth Circuit Rule 36-3..... 9

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 3, § 1322.2 24

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 3, § 1322.8 25

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25991(u) 18

Other Authorities

2018 Cal. Legis. Serv. Prop. 12 7
